Noida
oll Bridge Co. Lid.

5

November 11, 2019

The General Manager Mr. K Hari

Corporate Relations Department Listing Department

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
1° Floor, New Trading Ring Exchange Plaza, 5™ Floor

Rotunda Building, P J Towers Plot No. C/1, G Block

Dalal Street, Fort Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai — 400 001 Mumbai — 400 051

Scrip Code No. 532481 Scrip Code No. NOIDA TOLL EQ

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosures
Requirement) Regulation, 2015, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the
Company at its meeting held today i.e. November 11, 2019, inter-alia, considered and
approved:

1. Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial results of the Company for the quarter
/ Six month ended September 30, 2019 along with a report issued by Statutory
Auditor.

Please Find enclosed Audited standalone and consolidated financial results along with a
report issued by Statutory Auditor for quarter / Six month ended September 30, 2019.

This is for your information and necessary action.

c:éj.,,.éa%

Sincerely

Gagan Singhal
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a

Corporate Off: Toll Plaza, DND Flyway, Noida-201 301, U.P. India Phone: 0120 2516495
Regd. Off: Toll Plaza, Mayur Vihar Link Road, New Delhi - 110091, INDIA

Website: www.ntbcl.com Email: ntbcl@ntbcl.com CIN: L45101DL1996PLC315772



http://www.ntbcl.com/
mailto:ntbcl@ntbcl.com

7 Noida
Toll Bridge Co. Ltd.
AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
{fs. in Lacs)
SlNo. Particulars Standalone Consolidated
Quarter ended Half Year ended Year ended Quarter ended Half Year ended Year ended
30.09.2019 30.06.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 31.03.2019 30,09.2018 | 30.06.2019 | 30.09.2018 | 30.09.2019 | 30.09.2018 | 31.03.2019
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited Audited Audited Audited
(1 (2) (3) (5) (6) m (8) (9) (10) {11) (12) {13) (14) (15)
1 Revenue from operations 647.27 619.86 482 59 1.267.13 942,82 2,036,37 647.27 618.86 482 59 1,267.13 842 82 2,036 37
Other Income 62.81 4.15 5.48 66,96/ 14 29 3B 46| 6588 6.70 1.16 7258 782 3196
Total Income 710.08 624.01 488.05 1,334.09 957.11 2,074.83 713.15 626.56 483.75 1,339.71 950.64 2,068.38
i Totat Expenditure
Qperating expenses 387 48 42013 445.45 826.61 63,88 1.757.91 33477 38674 388.51 731.51 828,35 1,538.16
Employee benefits expense 22.55 18.98 18 78| 4253 47.00] 95.20 4251 47.85 81.51 oo.mm 151 54 26962
Finance costs (208.43) 20968 218.5% ﬁmI& 405,20 B803.08] (208 44) 20969 218 g2 1.25 40521 80310
Depreciation and amortization expense 922.68| 1,188.18 1,113.26 2,111.18] 218417 4,324.31 923.37] 1,188.88]  1,114.45 2,112.26 2,196 43 4,328 51
Other expenses 80.35 110.41 180 96 180.76 307.98 88311 91.91 131.60 185.09 223.51 321.51 T21.72
Total Expenditure 1,214.93 1,957.38 1,975.94 3472.31 3,918.23| 7.673.62 1,184.12 1,974.77 1,968.58 3,158.89 3,903.10 7,661.11
n Profit for the period before taxation (504.85) {1,333.37) (1,487.89) {1,838.22) (2,961.12) (5,598.79) (470.97)| (1,348.21)] (1,48483)] (1,819.18)] (2.952.46)] (5592.75)
L Tax Expense:
{1) Current Tax - - 13.80 - 28.85) - - 13.60 - 26.65
(2) Adjustment for current tax for earlier years > < -1 = = _ (50.61) = - - $ = (50 61)
(3) Deferred Tax 3 ¥ e (896.03) {1,381.70)] {1,955.21) 2l (696.03) 5 (1,381.70)]  (1,955.21)
Total Tax = - (682.43) - (1,355.05)| (2,005.82)] : = (1,355.08)| B (1,355.05)|  (2,005.82)
v Profit for the period after tax (504.85) (1,333.37) (805.48)| (1,838.22) (1,606.07) (3,582.87)|  (470.97)] (1.348.21) (120.78)]  (1.818.18)] (1,597.41)] (358693
vi Other Comprehensive Income
Unrealised gain on Investment . % . * = . i e - - .
Actuarial (gain)/loss in respect of defined benefit plan 0.64 (0.84)] 1.58 0.10 0.88] (3.28)| 0.75{ (1.71) 0.78] (0.96) (0.73) {6.84)
Total Other comprehensiva Income 0.94) (0.84) 1.56 0.10 0.88 3. o.75]  (1.71) (073) (0.96) (073) 6.84)
Vil Total Comprehensive Income for the period {503.91) (1,334.21 {803.90) (1,838.1 (1,605.19) 3,596 470, 1 (130.51)] (1.820.44)] (1598.14) (359377
s Mﬁéﬂﬂﬂ“ﬁﬂ e ._m.u.._puo 18,619 50, 18,618.50 18,618.50 18,819.50 18,61950] 1861850 18619.50 1881950 1861950 1881950 1861950
Earning Per Share
Basic {0.27) (0.72) (0.43) (D.09) {0.88) {1.83) (0.25) 0.72) (0.07) (0.98) (0.86) (193)
Diluted (0.27) (0.72) (0.43) (0.99) (0.86) 1.83) (02 0.72) (0.07) (0.88) {0.86) (1:93)
[Continue to page............ )
\.

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueoguie) Yyjm pauuesg

9tz SU'9s SL9S
T6 L0685 $5 98 9F YYES6'EY 66515891
DO'SSET  OUSSE'Z 00'SSEZ 00'SSET
LT0E LU0F (2413 Los
4131 ity = -

# 5 SE5T S§T
0ETLLSY.  LTSITER OETLTSY L1 91TEY
BOETYT  LEOST R0yl 00'pSTT

GBI IRN-IT  61-0eE-0C CIRHIE | BI095-0C
e sy e sy w5y oy
paiepljosuo)y _ JUoEPURS

{peupny) sagliqer] pue Siesey jo Jusweing !
SUNBIY [EIovEN) 0} SNI0H //




s resulis have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee end appraved by the Board of Directors at a meeting held on November 11, 2019

‘the Company has adopted IND AS 116 "Leases” effective April 1,2019, as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide Companics (Indian Accounting Standard), Amendment Rudes, 2019, using the medified

F The Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad had, vide its Judgement dated October 26, 2016, on a Public Interest Litigation (challenging the validity of the Concession Agreement and secking the Concession Agreement to be quashed)
has directed the Company to stop collecting the user fee holding the fwo specific provisions relating to levy and collection of fee to be inoperative but refused to quash the Concession Agreement. Consequently, collection of user fee
trom the users of the Noida-Delhi Toll Road has been suspended from October 26, 2016, pursuant to which an appeal has been filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, seeking an interim stay on the said Judgement

On November 11, 2016, the Hon'ble Supreme Court issued an interim order and, though denying the interim stay, sought assistance of CAG to verify whether the Total Cost of the Project in terms of the Concession Agreement had
been recovered or ol by the Company. The CAG has submitied its report to the Hon'ble Supreme Court, which at a hearing held on September 14, 2018 directed that the Report submitted by CAG be kept in a sealed cover

‘The SLP is still pending for final adjudication in the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Company has also notified NOIDA that the Judgement of the Hon’ble Allahabad High Court, read with the interim order of the Honble Supreme
Court of India, consiitute, & ‘change in law’ under the Concession Agreement and submitted a detailed proposal for modification of the Concession Agreement, 50 as to place the Company in substantially the same legal, commercial
and cconomic position as it was prior o the said change in law. Since NOIDA did not act on the proposal, the Company had sent a notice of arbitration to NOIDA.

The Arbiral Tribunal has been ¢onstituted and both the Company and NOIDA have submitted their claims and counter claims, Further, NOIDA had filed an spplication under Section 16 on the maintainability of the arbitration
proceedings which was rejected by the Arbitral Tribunal vide order dated August 10, 2018.

NOIDA had filed an application in the Delhi High Court, under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1961, challenging the Arbitral Tribunal order dated August 10, 2018, which has been disposed off by the Delhi
High Court on January 3%, 2019, without any relief to NOIDA. NOIDA has also filed an application for directions before the Hon’ble Supreme Court seeking a stay on the arbitral proceedings. On April 12, 2019, the Hon'ble
Supreme Coun directed a stay on the arbitral proceedings.

Based on a legal opinior and the Board of Directors' reliance on the provisions of the Concession Agreement (relating to compensation and other recourses), the Company is confident that the underlying value of the intangible and
other assets are not impaired

The Company continues to fulfil its obligations as per the Concession Agreement including maintenance of Project Assets.

(3 The Company has received an order from CTT(A) on April 25, 2018 and pursuant to the CIT (A) order, the AQ has also passed consequential orders in respect of AYs 2006-07 1o 2014-15, giving effect to the CIT (A)'s appellate
orders and has enhanced the tax demand by Rs,10.893.30 crores. The enhancement of the demand was primarily on account of valuation of land. The Company has filed an appeal along with the stay application with Income Tax
Appeliate Tribunal (ITAT). The matter was heard by ITAT on December 19, 2018, January 2, 2019 and at the last hearing on February 6, 2019, the ITAT, based on the NCLAT order dated October 15, 2018, granting a moratorium
on all creditors actions agamst IL&FS as well as of its group companies including NTBCL, adjourned the matter sine die, with directions to maintain status quo.

In November 2018 the CIT(A), NOIDA, passed a penalty order for A.Y. 2006-07 1o 2014-15, based on which the Assessing Officer Delhi imposed a penalty amounting to Rs, 10,893.30 crores during December 2018 The
Company has filed an appeal, along with a stay application with ITAT on January 11, 2019, The matter was heard by the ITAT on March 29, 2019 and May 3, 2019, which adjourned the matter sine die, with directions to maintain
status quo.

7 (a) The Company has not made payment of monthly interest and quarterly repayment on account of Secured Term Loan (“Facility™) from ICICI Bank Limited for the period May, 2018 to September, 2019. The total outstanding amount
upto March 31, 2019 is Rs.50 crores i.e Rs.5 crores on account of interest and the balance amount of Rs.45 Crs towards principal re-payment. The QB«EQ has received Sﬁi notices from ICICI Bank, including the notice dated
September 27. 2018 for loan recall and notice of acceleration of the facility.

(b) The total unsecured short term loan from IL&FS Transportation Networks Limited (ITNL) as on March 31,2019 stood at Rs 17, mcﬂghggsagnﬂagvﬁa—_a over for a further period of one year
and the balance loan of Rs 11.29 crores was not rolled over. The Company has provided Rs 2.47 crores as interest upto March 31,2019,

(¢ Further in an appeal files by the Union of India (acting through the ministry of Corporate Affairs) and Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services ah@. the zESm Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) has passed an
interim order October 15, 2018 granting a moratorium on all creditor actions against [L&FS as well as of its group companies including NTBCL.
In terms of the affidavit filed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs with the Honorable NCLAT on May 21, 2019, the cut - off date of October 15, 2018 (“Cut - off Date™) was proposed. Accordingly,the Company has not accured
any interest on all its loans and borrowings from the commencement of the current financial year. Interest expenses on the secured Loan rom ICICT Bank amounts to Rs.3.09 ers and Rs, 1.18 crs on Unsecured short term loan from
ITNL for the period April 01,2019 to September 30, 2019 and the loss for the period ended September 30,2019 io&ngﬁﬁngawummcuﬁu!g

{d) Also,pending approval with Honorable NCLAT, the Company has nol accured the [nterest Income amounting Rs.0.04 crs on the unsecured short term Loan _sas&n to its wcza_uq ({ITNL Toll Management Services Ltd) for the
period ended September 30,2019 and would have decrerased the loss for the period ended September 30,2019 by the same amount.

8 On September 28, 2018, & writ of demand was served by NOIDA on the Company for an amount of Rs 3.69 crores in relation to revenue from &S&s«& the NOIDA ».mn of DND Flyway. The Company has requested NOTDA

to keep the writ of demand in abeyance since the matter has been referred to Arbitration by NOIDA and further no action ¢an be taken against the Company due to the moratorium granted in view of NCLAT order dated October 15,
0 R

mber 2018 and April 2019, the Company has received an additional demand of Rs.2.34 crores and Rs 2.42 crores towards arrears of license fee. The Company has requested NOIDA to keep demand in abeyance since
has been referred 1o Arbitration by NOIDA.

Scanned with CamScanner






